State of Florida



Aublic Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

September 15, 2014

TO:

Carlotta Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM:

Clarence Prestwood, Chief of Surveillance & Rate Filings, Division of Accounting

& Finance

RE:

Request for partial release of funds from Escrow Account (Docket No. 110200-

WU, Application for increase in water rates in Franklin County by Water

Management Services, Inc.)

Pursuant to PAA Order No. PSC-12-0641-PCO-WU, issued December 4, 2012, in the above referenced docket (Order), Water Management Services, Inc. (WMSI or Utility) has requested authorization for the partial release of escrow funds in the amount of \$142,092.00 held at Citizens State Bank, located at 2000 South Byron Butler Parkway, Perry, Florida.

Counsel for WMSI has represented that sufficient funds are available in the PAA escrow account to cover the requested withdrawal. Pursuant to the above referenced Order, staff recommends the Commission's designated agent in such matters authorize the release of \$142,092.00 from the PAA escrow account at Citizens State Bank payable to Farmers & Merchants Bank for the loan specified in the attached documentation.

cc:

Andrew Maurey

Cheryl Bulecza-Banks

Martha Barrera

Attachment

COMMISSION

TECEIVED TOS



September 12, 2014

E-FILE

Ms. Carlotta S. Stauffer Office of Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Docket No. 110200-WU; In re: Application for increase in water rates in Franklin County by

Water Management Services, Inc./ Request for Escrow Withdrawal

Our File No. 46023.01

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

Pursuant to PSC Order No. PSC-12-0641-PCO-WU, Water Management Services, Inc. ("WMSI") requests the Staff provide the Escrow Agent with written authorization to disburse \$142,092.00 from the Escrow Account to repay the construction loan with Farmers & Merchant Bank pursuant to the attached loan and payment documents. There are sufficient funds in the Escrow Account to make this payment.

Should you or Staff have any questions concerning this filing, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Very truly yours,

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN

For the Firm

MSF/

cc: Gene Brown (via e-mail)

Sandy Chase (via e-mail)

Martha Barrera, Esquire (via e-mail) Erik Sayler, Esquire (via e-mail) Andrew Maurey (via e-mail)

			710 59-3449317			
ATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.	FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANK		Loan Number 9102807-79			
SO JOHN KNOX ROAD /4	P.O. BOX 340		Date 09-12-2014			
ALLAHASSEE, FL 32303	MONTICELLO, FL 32345		Maturity Oate 09-19-2014			
**************************************			Loan Amount 9 142,842,16			
			Renewel OI			
	LENDER'S NAME A	ND ADDRESS	OFFICER DEMIOP			
BORROWER'S NAME AND ADDRESS "I" with kies each borrower above, jointly and severally	and the leaster the leaster Ha t	successors and samples	THOUSAND FORTY TWO THOUSAND FIGHT			
value received. Loromise to pay to you, or	your order, at your address listed at	Dollers \$ 142,	of ONE HUNDRED FORTY TWO THOUSAND EIGHT			
NORFO FORTY TWO AND 16/100		No editional	advances are contemplated under this note. Ider this note. On			
Single Advance: I will receive all of this pri	ncipal sum on 09-12-2014	existing I can borrow un	oder this note. On			
Single Advance: I will receive all of this pri Multiple Advance: The principal sum show	ount of \$	and future princip	al advances are contemplated.			
Conditions: The conditions for future ad	ount of a	According to the second				
Conditions: The conditions for luture au	loanega are					
			The factors to subject to			
Cl. Com End Credit: You and I agree t	that I may borrow up to the maximu	um amount of principal m	sore then one time. This feature is subject to			
all other conditions and expires o	n		tion or all asher constitions).			
all other conditions and expires o Closed End Credit: You and I agree	that I may borrow up to the maximi	um only one time (and su	at the rate of 8.250 %			
Closed End Credit: You and I agree NTEREST: I agree to pay interest on the outs	tanding principal balance from 09-1	2:2014	at the rate of			
per vene until 09.19-2014	The second secon					
	as stated below.		Control of the Average Control of			
☐ Yariable Rate: This rate may then change ☐ Index Rate: The future rate will be	the f	following index rate:				
		Linday It will be entirely	in your control.			
☐ He Index: The future rate will not t	se subject to any internal or externa	i index. it were a some or				
() Fraguency and Throng: The rate or	I this note may change as orten as					
A change in the interest rate wil		t cate will not be more V	nan % or less than			
Limitations: During the term of thi	s loan, the applicable annual interes The rate may not change more than		% each			
Effect of Veriable Rate: A change in the	te interest rate will have the following	The amount of the final	payment will change.			
Effect of Variable Rate: A change in B The emount of each scheduled par	yment will change.	The amount of the fare	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
ACCRUAL METHOD: Interest will be calculated	ted on aACTUAL	280 b	and until peld in full, as stated below:			
to compare the file I among to complete	est on the unpaid balance of this no	ofe GAMINA arrest manners 11.				
on the same fixed or variable rate	basis in effect belove material tos					
(X) at a rate equal to 18%	to dave alter	it is due I sores to pay a	a late charge of \$ DOO'S OF INE PAYMENT AMOUNT			
X LATE CHARGE: If a payment is made m	ore then to days after		a late charge of 5,000% OF INE PAYMENT AMOUNT			
OF PHINCIPAL AND INTEREST WITH A MAX C	IE 1 100.00	charges which DE are	are not included in the principal amount			
ADDITIONAL CHARGES: In addition to i	interest, I agree to pay the following	,				
above:						
PAYMENTS: I agree to pay this note as folk)WS:					
ON DEMAND, BUT IF NO DEMAND IS MADE THEN 1	PAYMENT OF \$143,016.74 ON 09-19-2014					
ADDITIONAL TERMS:						
Con .	secured by Ideacibe securete	PURPOSE: The purpos	e of this loan is BUSINESS: CONSTRUCTION DRAW			
(X) SECURITY: This note is separately document by type and date): SECURITY AD	REENENT DATED 09/12/2014					
document by type and deter. Secont 1 No.		SIGNATURES: I AGRE	E TO THE TERMS OF THIS NOTE INCLUDIN			
		THOSE ON PAGE ZI-T	Mays received a copy on today a date.			
	security document does not make the	WATER MANAGEMENT SERV	MCEB, INC.			
(This section is for your internal use, Fehire to fat a s agreement will not ascure this note;)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1. /11				
		11/11	/			

UNIVERSAL NOTE Extremel 01984, 1991 declare Systems, Inc., SC Cloud, NN Form UNFIL 2/4/2002

DON E. MAY, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENTICITY EXECUTIVE TALLAHASSEE

Signature for Lender

WATER MANAGEMENT 250 JOHN KNOX ROAD SUIT TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303		Seat 12 11	1615
PAY to the _ Win	there Coastal Main ty-two thousand	e Construction Co	Date \$ 142092
- Orehundred-for		ninely two and	TOO Dollars 1
FAID 3320 Thomas Tallahassee, Fli www.fmbbs	rille Road	M	/_
For		11/11	ne

ADDITION AND CERTIFIC	ATION FOR PAYME	NT	AIA DOCUMENT	G702	PAGE ONE OF	1	PAGES 2
O OWNER:	PROJECT: ST. GEOR WATER S	GE ISLAND	APPLICATION NO	2	[Distribution X OWN	ER
VATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC 39 W. GULF BEACH DRIVE TT. GEORGE ISLAND, FL 32328	IMPROVE VIA ARCHITECT: LES THOR	EMENTS	PERIOD TO:	March 1, 2014 September 2,	7	X ARCI	TRACTOR
ROM CONTRACTOR: VITHER COASTAL MARINE CONSTRUCT			PROJECT NOS:	2014 - 3	1		
O. BOX 908 ANACEA, FL 32346 CONTRACT FOR: ST. GEORGE ISLAND WATER SYSTEM IM	PROVEMENTS		CONTRACT DATE				
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATE Application is made for payment, as shown below, in Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached	ON FOR PAYMENT		The undersigned Contract information and belief the completed in accordance we the Contractor for Work for payments received from the payments received from the pay	Work covered by with the Contract I	this Application I Documents, that a Certificates for Pi	for Payment had all amounts had avment were i	as been we been paid by issued and
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM 2. Net change by Change Orders 3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2) 4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO	S 2,80	01,599.00 0.00 01,599.00 79,412.00	CONTRACTOR: By: BJ		tal Marine Cons	struction, Inc	11.
2 10 % of Completed Work (Column D + E on G703) b. % of Stored Material (Column F on G703)	27,941.00		Ben Withers, as its Prostate of: Flor it and Subscribed and sworn to lead to the Notary Public: My Commission expires:	perfore me this	County of 2 day of W Septem	cikilla lov f	Explines: December 18, 20 Bonded This Pichard Italiance Apr
5. RETAINAGE: a 10 % of Completed Work (Column D + E on G703) b. % of Stored Material (Column F on G703) Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or Total in Column I of G703) 6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE	s 2	27,941.00 51,471.00	State of: Flor & Subscribed and sworn to Notary Public: My Commission expires: ARCHITECT'S In accordance with the Comprising the application	CERTIFIC	2 day of Ware Scotten 2019 CATE FOR s, based on on-site entities to the Own life file Work has	R PAYM e observations her that to the	MY COMMISSION # EE 492 EXPIRES: December 18, 20 Bonded The Picherd Itaurance Age ENT and the data best of the indicated,
S. RETAINAGE: a 10 % of Completed Work (Column D + E on G703) b. % of Stored Material (Column F on G703) Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or Total in Column I of G703) 6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE (Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) 7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) 8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAIN 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAIN	\$ 2 \$ 25 \$ 10 \$ 11		State of: Flor & Subscribed and sworn to Notary Public: My Commission expires: ARCHITECT'S In accordance with the Comprising the application Architect's knowledge, in the quality of the Work is is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED	CERTIFIC ontract Document on, the Architect of in accordance with the AMOUNT CE	2 day of Was September 2011 CATE FOR s, based on on-site entities to the Own life the Work has the the Contract Description. 142,092	R PAYM e observations her that to the progressed as ocuments, and	BY COMMISSION • EE 492' EXPIRES: December 18, 201 Booded This Picherd Insurance Age ENT and the data best of the indicated, if the Contractor
5. RETAINAGE: a 10 % of Completed Work (Column D + E on G703) b. % of Stored Material (Column F on G703) Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or Total in Column I of G703) 6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE (Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) 7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) 8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAIN (Line 3 less Line 6)	\$ 25 \$ 25 \$ 10 \$ 14 \$ 2,55	51,471.00 09,379.00 42,092.00	State of: Flor & Subscribed and sworn to Notary Public: My Commission expires: ARCHITECT'S In accordance with the Comprising the application Architect's knowledge, is the quality of the Work is is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED	CERTIFIC ontract Document n, the Architect or in accordance with AMOUNT CE	2 day of Wanger CATE FOR S, based on on-site entities to the Own life f the Work has the the Contract Description of the Contract Description	R PAYMI e observations her that to the progressed as occurrents, and	ENT and the data best of the indicated, it the Contractor attitude all figures on this
5. RETAINAGE: a 10 % of Completed Work (Column D + E on G703) b. % of Stored Material (Column F on G703) Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or Total in Column I of G703) 6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE (Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) 7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) 8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAIN	\$ 2 \$ 25 \$ 25 \$ 10 \$ 14 \$ 2,55	09,379.00 42,092.00 50,128.00	State of: Flor & Subscribed and sworn to Notary Public: My Commission expires: ARCHITECT'S In accordance with the Comprising the application Architect's knowledge, in the quality of the Work is is entitled to payment of AMOUNT CERTIFIED (Attach explanation if an Application and on the CARCHITECT:	CERTIFIC ontract Document n, the Architect or in accordance with AMOUNT CE	2 day of Wanger CATE FOR S, based on on-site entities to the Own life f the Work has the the Contract Description of the Contract Description	R PAYMI e observations her that to the progressed as occurrents, and unit applied. In to conform w	ENT and the data best of the indicated, it the Contractor mitial all figures on this ith the amount certified.)
5. RETAINAGE: a 10 % of Completed Work (Column D + E on G703) b. % of Stored Material (Column F on G703) Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or Total in Column I of G703) 6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE (Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) 7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) 8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAIN (Line 3 less Line 6) CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY	\$ 2 \$ 25 \$ 25 \$ 10 \$ 14 \$ 2,55 ADDITIONS DEDUC	51,471.00 09,379.00 42,092.00 50,128.00 CTIONS	State of: Flor & Subscribed and sworn to Notary Public: My Commission expires: ARCHITECT'S In accordance with the Comprising the application Architect's knowledge, in the quality of the Work is is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED (Attach explanation if an Application and on the CARCHITECT: By:	CERTIFIC Ontract Document In, the Architect of Aformation and be in accordance with the AMOUNT CE S TOURT CErtified difformation Sheet	2 day of Wang Scatter Scatter Solve Scatter Solve Sand on on-site artifies to the Own lief the Work has the Contract Description 142,092 Ters from the amount that are changed	R PAYM R PAYM R PAYM R observations are that to the progressed as occuments, and and applied in the conform w Date: Server Date: Server Date: Dat	ENT and the data best of the indicated, ithe Contractor mitial all figures on this ith the amount certified.)
5. RETAINAGE: a 10 % of Completed Work (Column D + E on G703) b. % of Stored Material (Column F on G703) Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or Total in Column I of G703) 6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE (Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) 7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) 8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAIN (Line 3 less Line 6) CHANGE UNDER SUMMARY Total changes approved in previous months by Owner	\$ 2 \$ 25 \$ 25 \$ 10 \$ 14 \$ 2,55	09,379.00 42,092.00 50,128.00	State of: Flor & Subscribed and sworn to Notary Public: My Commission expires: ARCHITECT'S In accordance with the Comprising the application Architect's knowledge, in the quality of the Work is is entitled to payment of AMOUNT CERTIFIED (Attach explanation if an Application and on the CARCHITECT:	CERTIFIC Ontract Document In, the Architect of Aformation and be in accordance with the AMOUNT CE Second Certified difficultion Sheet A Sistance payment	2 day of Wang Scatter 2017 CATE FOR s, based on on-site triffes to the Own dief the Work has the Contract Description of the American Service of the	R PAYM R PAYM R PAYM R observations are that to the improgressed as occuments, and and applied in the conform with the c	ENT and the data best of the indicated, it the Contractor mitial all figures on this ith the amount certified.)

CONTINUATION SHEET

AIA DOCUMENT G703

PAGE

APPLICATION NO:

OF

PAGES

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing

Contractor's signed certification is attached.

APPLICATION DATE: PERIOD TO: 9/2/2014

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.

03/01/14 to 09/02/14

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply.

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

2011-113

A	В	C	D	E	F		G	Н	1
ITEM NO.			WORK COMPLETED		MATERIALS	TOTAL %			
		SCHEDULED VALUE	FROM PREVIOUS APPLICATION (D + E)	THIS PERIOD	PRESENTLY STORED (NOT IN D OR E)	AND STORED (G+C) TO	BALANCE TO FINISH (C - G)	RETAINAGE (IF VARIABLE RATE)	
6.e.	260' of 6" PVC distribution main, incl. Valves, Fittings, etc	\$9,980.00	\$9,980.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,980.00	100.00%	\$0.00	\$998.00
6.£	1996' of 8" PVC distribution main, incl. Valves, Fittings, etc	\$83,832.00	\$83,832.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$83,832.00	100.00%	\$0.00	\$8,383.00
6.d	1180' of 8" PVC distribution main, incl. Valves, Fittings, etc	\$220,920.00	\$27,720.00	\$49,560.00	\$0.00	\$77,280.00	34.98%	\$143,640.00	\$7,728.00
6.b	660' of 6" PVC distribution main, incl. Valves, Fittings, etc	\$8,960.00	\$0.00	\$8,960.00	\$0.00	\$8,960.00	100.00%	\$0.00	\$896.00
6.g	1840' of 10" PVC distribution main, incl. Valves, Fittings, etc	\$189,000.00	\$0.00	\$99,360.00	\$0.00	\$99,360.00	52.57%	\$89,640.00	\$9,936.00
	GRAND TOTALS	\$512,692.00	\$121,532.00	\$157,880.00	\$0.00	\$279,412.00		\$233,280.00	\$27,941.00

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting of the license a completed AIA Document D401 - Certification of Document's Authenticity

RECEIPT OF PAYMENT AND RELEASE OF LIEN

Withers Coastal Marine Construction, Inc. hereby acknowledges receipt of progress payment number 2 in the amount of One Hundred Forty Two Thousand, Ninety Two Dollars (\$142,092), and hereby waives and releases its lien and right to claim a lien for labor, services, or materials furnished through September 2, 2014 to Water Management Services, Inc. on the job of St. George Island water system improvements to the following property:

Any and all property owned by Water Management Services, Inc. on St. George Island, FL

This waiver and release does not cover any retention or labor, services, or materials furnished after September 2, 2014.

Dated this 2nd day of September, 2014.

WITHERS COASTAL MARINE CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Florida corporation

Ву: ___

Ben Withers, as its President